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Hanover Woodlake Apartments: SR-29-18, www.raleighnc.gov

Transaction# 549828, AA#3875

LOCATION: This site is located along Landmark Drive north of the intersection of Lake
Boone Trail and Landmark Drive. The site addresses and PIN numbers are
2521 Landmark Drive/0785933119 and 2520 Landmark Drive/0785937030.

REQUEST: Development of proposed 9.98-acre Lot 7 of subdivision case S-50-14 with
323,568 square foot of residential space for 316 dwelling units. The applicant is
proposing five 4-story apartment buildings. One apartment building has a
basement in the Neighborhood Mixed Use zoning district. This is part of the
larger development of an 11.44 acre area comprising phase 2 of S-50-14,
zoned Neighborhood Mixed Use (NX-4-CU), Commercial Mixed Use (CX-4-CU),
Office Mixed Use (OX-3-CU) and Office Mixed Use (OX-4-CU). Please
reference zoning conditions in case Z-20-2013 and reference S-50-14 for the lot
configuration. Recordation of the lots and right-of-way shown in phase 2 of S-
50-14 is to be done prior to building permit issuance for this site plan.

DESIGN

ADJUSTMENT(S)/

ALTERNATES, ETC: One Design Adjustment was approved for this project under the original
subdivision Transaction# 412776:

1. A Design Adjustment from UDO Section 8.3.6 - Block Perimeter

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval
being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is
based on a preliminary plan dated 10/4/2018 by David Dunn of Bass, Nixon and
Kennedy, Inc.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or
completion of the project, the following steps are required:

O CONCURRENT SITE REVIEW NOT REQUIRED AT THIS TIME — However, plan revisions or further
development that includes land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private
infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. will require concurrent site review.

X CONCURRENT SITE REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or
private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Concurrent Site Review may be submitted upon
receipt of this signed approval document.
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The following items are required prior to approval of Concurrent Site Review plans:

Engineering
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1. Aright-of-way obstruction permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services prior to the
commencement of any construction activities within the right-of-way.

Stormwater

2. The State of North Carolina shall approve any proposed disturbance within the riparian buffer
prior to the issuance of any grading or site permit (UDO 9.2.3.E).

3. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget

shall be approved (UDO 9.2).

4. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City

(UDO 9.4.4).

Urban Forestry

5. Tree protection fence must be re- inspected by Urban Forestry staff prior to the issuance of

permits.

LEGAL DOCUMENTS - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be

approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the
associated easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one
business day of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

O | City Code Covenant Slope Easement
Stormwater Maintenance O | Transit Easement
Covenant
O | Utility Placement Easement Cross Access Easement
Sidewalk Easement O Public Access Easement
O Other:
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RECORDED MAP(S) - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas,
etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Concurrent Site Review plans, if required, have been
deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:
General

1. A demolition permit shall be issued, and this building permit number shown on all maps for
recording.

Public Utilities

2. Infrastructure Construction Plans (concurrent submittal) must be approved by the City of Raleigh
Public Utilities Department for all public water, public sewer and/or private sewer extensions.

Stormwater

3. A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater
control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City
stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).

4. The City form document entitled Declaration of Maintenance Covenant and Grant of Protection
Easement for Stormwater Control Facilities shall be approved by the City and recorded with the
county register of deeds office (UDO 9.2.2.G).

5. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any
nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as
private drainage easements (UDO 9.2).

6. The riparian buffers, in accordance with the preliminary plan and the State of North Carolina
regulations, shall be shown on plats for recording along with required buffer statement (Recorded
Map Checklist).

7. A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the
Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).

XBUILDING PERMITS - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial
building permit plans must include the signed, approved Concurrent Site Review plans attached, if
applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be
approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:
General

1. Comply with all conditions of Z-20-13
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2. The proposed lot for this development, as well as right of way and easements in phase 2 of
subdivision under S-50-14 sunset extension and revision shall be recorded prior to issuance of a
building permit.

3. A demolition permit shall be obtained.
4. Provide fire flow analysis.
Engineering

5. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of Raleigh
and is shown on a plat approved for recordation.

6. A5 general utility easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the
location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of
easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the
recorded plat. A recorded copy of this document must be provided to the Development Services
Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If a recorded copy of the document is
not provided within this time, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

7. Afee-in-lieu for the unbuilt portion of the stub road extension from the stopping point to the property
line shall be paid to the City of Raleigh (UDO 8.1.10).

8. A public infrastructure surety shall be provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services —
Development Engineering (UDO 8.1.3).

9. A sidewalk deed of easement for any public sidewalk on private property shall be approved by City
staff, and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The
deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation
of the plat. A recorded copy of this document shall be provided to the Development Services
Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If a recorded copy of the document is
not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

10. A cross access agreement among the lots identified as Lot 7 and Lot 11 on approved subdivision
plan S-50-14 shall be approved by the Development Services Department for recording in the Wake
County Registry, and a copy of the recorded offer of cross access easement shall be returned to the
Development Services Department within one day of plat recordation. If a recorded copy of the
document is not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

11. Aright-of-way obstruction permit shall be obtained from Right-of-way Services for any construction
activity within the right-of-way.

12. Offsite work will need to be done in secured offsite easements that have been recorded prior to the
issuance of any site permits.

Public Utilities

13. A plat must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds office for all utility easement
dedications.
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Urban Forestry

14. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of

way. This development proposes 11 street trees along Landmark Drive.

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

1.

6.

All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by
the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance.,

Required public right-of-way infrastructure improvements shall be, at a minimum, sufficiently
completed to provide the necessary, safe emergency and vehicular access.
All street lights and street signs required as part of the development approval are installed.

Copies of certified inspection reports for alleys and internal access ways are submitted to the City of
Raleigh Development Services — Development Engineering program.

As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering
Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).

Final inspection of all tree conservation areas and right of way street trees by Urban Forestry Staff.

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the abhility to

request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If
significant construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site
review approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-
approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to
expire the following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: 10-10-2021
Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the
praject.

4-Year Completion Date:

Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the
construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has
been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified
time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building
permits have been issued.

| hereby ceriify this administrative decision.

Signed:(Planning Dir./Designee) ﬂ,_,_ ?\)'J - Date: jofrow
7 / -

Staff Coordinator: Daniel L. Stegall
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SYMBOLS AND

ABBREVIATIONS

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS, SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS

HANOVER WOODLAKE APARTMENTS
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LF LINEAR FEET EXCAVATED INLET PROTECTION b | 7 / k\r Jol & 7 SIDE: (MA%) 6 FEET Phone (919)851-4422 fmal david.dunn@bnkinc.com|
| / / ; g / .
LP LIGHT POLE D | / L | ODES ;gr\ﬁgle NI REAR: 6 FEET — WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV REVISION 05.13.16
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| ] R T / / / /M REAR LOT LINE: 3 FEET
OHE OVERHEAD ELECTRIC RISER BASIN i { j_ j I | JRS ,_I_l—\ (T A —‘/L%) / / y /.
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- - — - EXISTING COMMUNICATIONS LINE I . o
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TSB TEMPORARY SEDIMENT BASIN FM—— NEW SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAN BASS, NIXON & KENNEDY, INC. C3.2 SR FOTAL PARKING REQUIRED: 157 SPACES T
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— RE—— s o
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—
A2104 UDO BUILDING HEIGHT DIAGRAMS & EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS In filing this plan as the property owner(s), I/we do hereby agree and firmly bind ourselves, my/our heirs, executors, administrators, successors
e TREE FENCE A2.1.05 UDO BUILDING HEIGHT DIAGRAMS & EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS (CONT) BICYCLE PARKING: and assigns jointly and severally to construct all improvements and make all dedications as shown on this proposed development plan as
TETTRTTR COMBINATION SILT/ TREE FENCE A2.1.06 UDO BUILDING #4 BASEMENT DIAGRAM REQUIRED: 16 SPACES approved by the Ciy
—= DIVERSION DITCH A2.1.07 UDO BUILDING AND SITE PROFILE SECTION (316 UNITS X 1 SPACERZOUNITS) 20 SPACES | hereby designate BaSS’ Nixon and Kennedy’ Inc. to serve as my agent regarding this application, to
|TECT PROVIDED: receive and respond to administrative comments, to resubmit plans on my behalf and to represent me in any public meeting regarding this
. . lication.
OWNERH: DEVELOPER JAPPLIGANT SASS NN TANDSCAPE ARCHITECT WALLAGE. GARGIA WILSON ARCHITECTS, ING AMENITY AREA: e
THE HANOVER COMPANY BASS’ NIXON AND KENNEDY’ INC. ’ . UIRED: I/we have read, acknowledge and affirm that this project is conforming to all application requirements applicable with the proposed development
TBR LAKE BOONE OWNER, LLC /TR THE HANOVER COMPANY 4550 POST OAK PLACE DRIVE, SUITE 100 REQ / acknowiedg g
5847 SAN FELIPE, SUITE 3600 6310 CHAPEL HILL ROAD, SUITE 250 , PROPOSED APARTMENT SITE 0.98 ACRES -y |
ATLANTA, GA 30343-0607 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77057 RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27607 3%68§gl\[il ?E)&ESE 7S7UO|€I7E 3600 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77027-9705 AMENITY AREA REQUIRED 809'8 Z:JCRES s ,,L{' NMOL 1052009
’ ’ , (9.98 ACRES X 0.10 = 0.99 ACRES) . )
; EVERETTE PROVIDED: 1.01 ACRES Disbsrd 1 wined:
CONTACT: ANNIE ASDAL CONTACT: BO BUCHANAN CONTACT: DAVID L. DUNN, PE | CONTACT: TIM e name Robert H. West
PHONE: (404) 367-6029 PHONE: (713) 580-1135 PHONE: (919) 851-4422 CONTACT: CHASE LEBLANC PHONE: (713) 993-0439 MPERVIOUS AREA | o
EMAIL: ANNIEA@TRIBRIDGERES.COM EMAIL: BBUCHANAN@HANOVER.COM  EMAIL: DAVID.DUNN@BNKINC.COM PHONE: (713) 580-1192 EMAIL: TIM.EVERETTE@WGWARCHITECTS.COM OUS ARE 466 ARES (70 CENTERLINE OF LANDMARK DRVE) -
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Z-20-13 - Landmark Drive, Conditional Use - located on Lake Boone Trail being Wake
County PIN(s), Approximately 34.29 acre(s) to be rezoned from O&I-1 CUD, to CX-5PL
CU, CX-4-PL CU, NX-4 CU, OX -3 CU, OX-4-CU.

Conditions Dated: 09/19/13

Narrative of conditions being requested:

1. The following principal uses, as listed in UDO Section 6.1.4, “Allowed Principal Use
Table”, shall be prohibited on all portions of the property:

a. Boardinghouse

b. Dormitory, fraternity, sorority

c. Monastery, convent

d. Orphanage

e. Emergency shelter type A

f. Emergency shelter type B

g. Special care facility

h. Cemetery

i. College, community college, university
j. Civic club

k. Museum, library

1. School, public or private (K-12)

m. Aeration facility, artesian well

n. Telecommunication tower— all types
0. Water or sanitary sewer treatment plant
p. Adult establishment

q. Billiard hall, pool hall

r. Bingo parlor

s. Bowling alley

t. Convention center, arena

u. Shooting range

v. Miniature golf facility

w. Motor track

x. Movie theater or other indoor theater

y. Skating rink

z. Radio, TV or recording studio, utility office
aa. Outdoor recreation — all types
bb. Bed and breakfast
cc. Youth hostel
dd. Passenger Terminal—all types
ee. Funeral home, funeral parlor, mortuary, undertaking establishment, crematorium,
pet crematorium
ff. Locksmith
gg. Palmist, psychic, medium, fortune telling

hh. Post office

ii. Tattoo parlor, body piercing
Jj- Wedding chapel

kk.. Pawnshop

1. Vehicle sales/rental

mm. Light manufacturing

nn. Car wash

00. Vehicle repair — all types

2. Upon redevelopment of the property, excluding maintenance and repairs of existing
buildings or structures, or reconstruction with like size buildings and uses, that area on the
property (the “Buffer Area™) between the eastern edge of the right-of-way of Landmark
Drive and the property line adjacent to those properties described in the deeds recorded in the
Wake County Registry as follows: Book 14378, Page 1296; Book 4681, Page 860; Book
3491, Page 38; Book 6241, Page 489; and Book 15160, Page 1925 (collectively, the “Single
Family Residential Parcels™) shall, at a minimum, be planted with five shade trees per 100
lineal feet and four understory trees per 100 linear feet.

3. Other than the installation and maintenance of the planting material referenced in above
Condition 2, the Buffer Area shall not be disturbed, with the following exceptions: (a) utility
services and related easements; (b) storm drainage facilities and related easements: (c
planting material and any fences or walls permitted by the UDO to complete any transition
requirements; and (d) removal of dead, pest infested, diseased or damaged plant materials

that pose safety hazards, provided none of these activities are allowed in designated tree
conservation areas, if any.

4, Upon redevelopment of that portion of the property designated Area 1 on the attached
Exhibit 1, excluding maintenance and repairs of existing buildings or structures or
reconstruction with like size buildings and uses, no new buildings or additions to existing
buildings shall be constructed within one hundred and twenty (120) feet of the common
property line with the Single Family Residential Parcels. The maximum building height shall
be forty-five (45) feet for new buildings or additions to existing buildings located within that

portion of Area 1 that is within two hundred and twenty (220) feet from the Single Family
Residential Parcels.

5. Except for direct broadcast satellite dishes measuring thirty-nine (39) inches or less, all
HVAC or mechanical equipment, including dish antennae, located on the roof of any
building constructed after the adoption of this rezoning ordinance shall be screened in
accordance with UDO section 7.2.5.D.2.

6. Within thirty (30) days of the date of the adoption of this rezoning ordinance, the property
owner shall request the City of Raleigh to install a traffic signal at the intersection of Lake
Boone Trail and Landmark Drive. If no traffic light is approved by the City, then the owner
of the rezoned property, or if there are more than one lot owner, the owner of the largest
portion of the property, shall also make this request at least every two (2) years thereafter.
Further, and in addition to other notices required hereunder, the applicant for a subdivision
plan or site plan review shall also make this request at the time of application, except for
such plans associated with maintenance and repair of existing buildings or structures or
reconstruction with like size buildings and uses. Notice of the requests made pursuant to this
Condition 6. shall be provided to the Meredith Woods neighborhood and the owners of the
Summit Office Building (Book 11297, Page 1077) in accordance with the methods permitted
by either subsection a. or subsection b, of UDO section 10.2.1.C.1. The obligations imposed

by this Condition 6. shall expire ten (10) years from the date of the adoption of this rezoning
ordinance.

7. Within ten (10) years of the date of the adoption of this rezoning ordinance and after
written notice from the City of Raleigh or the City’s decision to permit the installation of the
traffic signal at the intersection of Lake Boone Trail and Landmark Drive, the owner of the
rezoned property, or if there are more than one lot owner, the owner of the largest portion of
the property, shall contribute $85,000 to the City of Raleigh for use in connection with the
traffic signal’s installation. Such payment shall be provided to the City of Raleigh within six
(6) months of the date of the City’s decision to permit a traffic signal.

8. A lighting plan and photometric analysis of the proposed site lighting for the property
shall be submitted in accordance with UDO Article 7.4. For those portions of the property
designated Area 1, Area 2 or Area 4 on the attached Exhibit 1, lighting features shall create
downward lighting and, if necessary, will utilize shielding, hoods, or other appropriate
measures to achieve full cut-off design.

9. The applicant for any site plan concerning any portion of the property, excluding
maintenance and repairs of existing buildings or structures or reconstruction with like size
buildings and uses, shall provide, at least thirty (30) days in advance of submitting a site plan
review application, written notice to all owners of the Single Family Residential Parcels of
the applicant’s submittal of any site plan to the City. Such notice shall include a proposed
meeting date, where the applicant will present the site plan, lighting plan, and photometric
analysis prepared in conjunction with such site plan. The applicant shall furnish such notice
of this meeting to the owners of the Single Family Residential Parcels at least fourteen (14)
days in advance of the applicant’s proposed meeting date. The notice required by this
condition shall be provided in accordance with the methods permitted by either subsection a.
or subsection b. of UDO section 10.2.1.C.1.

10. Prior to recordation of a subdivision plat or issuance of a building permit for new
development on the property, whichever shall first occur, a transit easement shall be deeded
to the City and recorded in the Wake County Registry. Prior to recordation of the transit
easement, the dimensions (not to exceed 15 feet in depth or 20 feet in width, and may be
reduced by the City based on location) and location of (the easement along Lake Boone Trail
shall be approved by the Public Works Department and the easement document approved by
the City Attorney’s Office. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for new
development on the property, an ADA accessible transit shelter (free-standing or
incorporated into a building), with construction plans approved by the Public Works
Department, shall be constructed by the lot owner.
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11. Residential development on the property shall not exceed 800 dwelling units.
Nonresidential development on the property shall not exceed 100,000 square feet of gross
floor area. Prior to recordation of a subdivision plat for the property, the owner of the
property shall cause to be recorded in the Wake County Registry a restrictive covenant that
allocates allowable residential density and nonresidential floor area upon the property to all
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lots of record comprising the property. Such restrictive covenant shall be approved by the
City Attorney or his designee prior to recordation of a subdivision plat for the property and
prior to recordation of the restrictive covenant, and such restrictive covenant shall be
promptly recorded following its approval by City officials. Such restrictive covenant shall
provide that it may be amended or terminated only with the prior written consent of the City
Attorney or his designee, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

12. Within (that portion of the property designated Area 1 on the attached Exhibit 1, any
unenclosed loading area located on that side of a building facing Landmark Drive, and where
no other building is located between the loading area and Landmark Drive, shall be screened

with a wall totaling at least eight feet in height and such wall shall comply with UDO
sections 7.2.5.B.3 and 7.2.5.B 4.

13. Within that portion of the property designated Area 1 on the attached Exhibit 1, any
unenclosed service area located on that side of a building facing Landmark Drive, and where
no other building is located between the service area and Landmark Drive, shall be screened
on three sides by a wall at least six feet in height and on a fourth side by a solid gate at least
six feet in height. For an enclosure subject to this condition, the side of the enclosure with a
gate may not face Landmark Drive. For an enclosure subject to this condition, the wall and
gate screening the service area must be of a height at least 12 inches above the highest point
of any dumpster located in the service area, but in no event less than six feet in height. The
walls and gate subject to this condition shall comply with UDO section 7.2.5.C.3.

14. Within that portion of the property designated Area 1 on the attached Exhibit 1, new
construction (excluding remodeling, renovation and maintenance of existing structures) shall
occur only between the hours of 7:00 AM and 7:00 PM Monday through Friday, 8:00 AM
and 6:00 PM Saturday and shall be prohibited on Sunday.

15. No construction materials, debris or equipment shall be stored, handled or parked within
the Buffer Area. This condition shall not prohibit the use of equipment in the Suffer Area for
the purposes sot forth in above Condition 3 of this rezoning ordinance.
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ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS, SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS
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(BM 2015, PG 02012) (BM 2015. PG 02012) \ PRIMARY TREE CONSERVATION AREA
SECONDARY TREE CONSERVATION AREA \ TE%SEO?QTFEE 69852%
VRV (6M 2015, PG 02012) STANDARD UTILITY NOTES (as appLICABLE):
: N7 ; - 1. ALL MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
: oy N5 Toooo- [ S S S ” v ECONDARY TREE SONSERVATION AREA CITY OF RALEIGH DESIGN STANDARDS, DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS (REFERENCE:
: SN S B S 4 Sttt L N e ey g o S ——n CORPUD HANDBOOK, CURRENT EDITION)
< : ( ¢ R e : A ' ( T T L DITTTIITITIIIC I A S yma —— 2. UTILITY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS:
A P 4 ‘ ; \ : X ’ : S S SN S AT T T T T T . A)  ADISTANCE OF 100' SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN SANITARY SEWER & ANY
: . L. - ; § ! ' PRIVATE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SOURCE SUCH AS AN IMPOUNDED
RESERVOIR USED AS A SOURCE OF DRINKING WATER. IF ADEQUATE LATERAL
R e SN NG AT LTS SN S e Sl
{APPROX. LOCATION - gg\l%'ulzné gm\o\%gﬁg \?VIEAL\II:L NOT BE LESS THAN 25' FROM A PRIVATE WELL
- \) B)  WHEN INSTALLING WATER &OR SEWER MAINS, THE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION
= BETWEEN UTILITIES SHALL BE 10'. IF THIS SEPARATION CANNOT BE MAINTAINE
DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS, THE VARIATION ALLOWED IS THE WATER MAIN . ~
8" 01p IN A SEPARATE TRENCH WITH THE ELEVATION OF THE WATER MAIN AT LEAST Q %3
L EIRE L INE 18" ABOVE THE TOP OF THE SEWER & MUST BE APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC e
— J DOG RUN UTILITIES DIRECTOR. ALL DISTANCES ARE MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE 2 N =
= _J DIAMETER TO OUTSIDE DIAMETER — Q =8
- —_— . 2
H - - —_— . ) C) WHERE IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN PROPER SEPARATION, OR ANYTIME A N s 2
_— - -
ASSEMBLY ) - — . ) e — o SANITARY SEWER PASSES OVER A WATERMAIN, DIP MATERIALS OR STEEL > Sh EC
T N
i — ENCASEMENT EXTENDED 10' ON EACH SIDE OF CROSSING MUST BE SPECIFIED fa) NRY o
& INSTALLED TO WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS T - <
6” DIP o
DOMESTIC D)  5.0' MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN ALL SANITARY S- 20
w <
WATER LINE SEWER & STORM SEWER FACILITIES, UNLESS DIP MATERIAL IS SPECIFIED FOR 2 W= = <
SANITARY SEWER => 0‘;‘ Zz
E)  MAINTAIN 18" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL WATERMAIN & RCP STORM LU Z WoRaes
ASSEMBLY DRAIN CROSSINGS: MAINTAIN 24" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL SANITARY =382
b RPZ IN ABOVE SEWER & RCP STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS. WHERE ADEQUATE SEPARATIONS YO=N14C
GROUND HOT BOX CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, SPECIFY DIP MATERIALS & A CONCRETE CRADLE HAVING > g W s o,
(SEE NOTE 18) 6" MIN. CLEARANCE (PER CORPUD DETAILS W-41 & S-49) 8537
PRIMARY TREE CONSERVATION AREA F)  ALL OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL CROSS WATER & SEWER FACILITIES og LU = ‘:}@%8
NEUSE BUFFER ZONE 2 " DOMESTIC WITH 18" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION REQUIRED S45s2
SERVICE 3. ANY NECESSARY FIELD REVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW & APPROVAL OF AN LD
(a2 RNETTH: =
6" FIRE SERVICE AMENDED PLAN &OR PROFILE BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES e d=
DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION @) 2 OAJEC
6" DIP A 4.  CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS WATER & SEWER SERVICE TO EXISTING SB35
-l [+
2" GAS SERVICE WATER L [N RESIDENCES & BUSINESSES THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION OF PROJECT. ANY =" ,3F58%
PROP. 20’ (SEE NOTE 22) NECESSARY SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE PRECEDED BY A 24 HOUR T
EeoEnent N 4" SEWER i ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT - 9=do
= o
SERVICE 5. 3.0' MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL WATER MAINS & SEWER FORCEMAINS. ‘NeEzxk
m e = o))
" 4.0' MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL REUSE MAINS 7 > zi Q80
OXI - =
6.  ITIS THE DEVELOPER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ABANDON OR REMOVE EXISTING WATER oo diuE
< %
6" SEWER & SEWER SERVICES NOT BEING USED IN REDEVELOPMENT OF A SITE UNLESS S oo
N ERVICE A OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT. MmO 88Fwo
O THIS INCLUDES ABANDONING TAP AT MAIN & REMOVAL OF SERVICE FROM ROW °
) NRNY) P LY OR EASEMENT PER CORPUD HANDBOOK PROCEDURE I
o Sty xlxlxil-
\ . SEWER MH—xz =\ | 4 A 7. INSTALL %" COPPER* WATER SERVICES WITH METERS LOCATED AT ROW OR WITHIN =|=|=
\ W \ A 2'X2' WATERLINE EASEMENT IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT. NOTE: IT IS THE APPLICANT'S
| \ : -. 8” DIP 5o’ deuse RESPONSIBILITY TO PROPERLY SIZE THE WATER SERVICE FOR EACH CONNECTION
- FIRE L INE/ A0 e NEUSE A A TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE FLOW & PRESSURE
MEASURED FROM B
6” FIRE SERVICE TOP OF CREEK BANK i 8.  INSTALL 4" PVC* SEWER SERVICES @ 1.0% MINIMUM GRADE WITH CLEANOUTS
L A [ LOCATED AT ROW OR EASEMENT LINE & SPACED EVERY 75 LINEAR FEET MAXIMUM
| 3 DOMESTIC 8 SEWER ; 9.  PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL WATER SERVICES EXCEEDING wloln
. ; 80 PSI; BACKWATER VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL SANITARY SEWER SERVICES nRn
2" GAS SERVICE I L 2k A HAVING BUILDING DRAINS LOWER THAN 1.0' ABOVE THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE 222 g
\ ‘ (SEE NOTE 221 LATER LINE e 10.  ALL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT MUST BE OBTAINED HHEFE
\ \ A A ok oA oA S A FROM NCDWQ, USACE &/OR FEMA FOR ANY RIPARIAN BUFFER, WETLAND &/OR SHEHEE
o Y R VENENoE FER 3% DOMESTIC 2” BDA CONDUIT /s FLOODPLAIN IMPACTS (RESPECTIVELY) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. o|lo|0|E| 3
B . MEASURED FROM - R o
L TGP OF CREEK BANK SERVICE ey 2 s 11, NCDOT / RAILROAD ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR ANY UTILITY Ol g =
: . d A A A e A e
S \ A WORK (INCLUDING MAIN EXTENSIONS & SERVICE TAPS) WITHIN STATE OR RAILROAD cixic o
/‘ . ’ ROW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION 8 8 8 a
oA 2" BDA CONDUIT ol
BTN (SEE NOTE 21 - b A Ak bk ok A A ok sk 12.  GREASE INTERCEPTOR / OIL WATER SEPARATOR SIZING CALCULATIONS & ol
o P g INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CORPUD FOG PROGRAM e
" 500 GAL. FH . / COORDINATOR PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT. CONTACT STEPHEN CALVERLY MM
UNDERGROUND. ASSEMBLY Y T T " A AT (919) 996-2334 OR STEPHEN.CALVERLY@RALEIGHNC.GOV FOR MORE INFORMATION. || 8
. o | 0
.\..~ "¢ _ - o
O T e S N GOVERNING PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS IN NORTH CAROLINA. THESE GUIDELINES ®INT 2
ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. THE DEVICES SHALL MEET AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
SANITARY ENGINEERING (ASSE) STANDARDS OR BE ON THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN 0z
S A A CALIFORNIA APPROVAL LIST. THE DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TESTED |
M A AN EE e TN TR S N oG Wi T 55 2
WATER LINE / CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT. CONTACT 2
> JOANIE HELVEY AT (919) 996-2334 OR JOANIE.HARTLEY@RALEIGHNC.GOV FOR 5
goif Ao e A e Ak e 2 5
Y& WATER SERVICE MORE INFORMATION A
N v S N N A A N * EDIT TYPICAL SERVICE SIZE & MATERIAL AS APPROPRIATE
(SEE NOTE 18) ]
e S
d bk Ak ok sk ak ol -
NOTES: 1|0 |— &
1. THE BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHIC AND EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS ARE BASED ON THE FIELD SURVEY ® —
. R s e A PERFORMED BY BNK SURVEYING. — [
N COMPACTOR AREA 2. THE SITE LAYOUT WAS PROVIDED BY THE HANOVER COMPANY. |l e |
N 6" SEWER (SEE NOTE 11 - 3. THE LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES IS APPROXIMATE BASED ON FIELD SURVEYING, o S - N
. . SERVICE s THIS SHEET), sk sk A A sk WAKE COUNTY GIS AND INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH. ALL EXISTING UTILITIES ez 4
. 1 Ll
------- N ) FH SHALL BE FIELD LOCATED PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION TO DETERMINE THE HORIZONTAL AND SE g
B ! ASSEMBLY VERTICAL ALIGNMENT TO AVOID CONFLICTS WITH PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS. THE ENGINEER SHALL S @
' : e T T O O O BE NOTIFIED IF RE-DESIGN IS NEEDED DUE TO CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING UTILITIES.
| : SEE NOTE 20 4. THE INSTALLATION AND LOCATION OF WATER, SEWER AND FIRE SERVICES SHALL BE COORDINATED
| ! o4 o4 o4 o4 o WITH THE PLUMBING AND FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGNANSTALLATION FOR THE BUILDINGS.
FATERPS : ] % 5. THE LOCATION AND SIZES OF PROPOSED WATER, SEWER AND FIRE SERVICES SHOWN ON THESE
: : var1AsLE sou J/ PLANS ARE PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE SIZES AND LOCATIONS WILL BE FINALIZED
] . = _ ACCESS AND / DURING THE CONCURRENT REVIEW SUBMITTAL PROCESS.
------ e P i2EyEE. o VNS ¥ MA INTENANCE /,,,4@ A 6. BACKFLOW PREVENTION (BFP) SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ABOVE GROUND HOT BOXES FOR THE m
./ INva N = 372.05 27 1170\ ! 6. SEWER DOMESTIC AND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS NEAR THE PUBLIC ROW AS SHOWN. THE BFP'S SHALL BE
L Tt . LOCATED WITHIN 50 FEET OF THE ROW. THE FIRE PROTECTION BFP SHALL BE AN 8" RPDA (AMES COLT h
e 6" FIRE SERVICE , 500NGV OR APPROVED EQUAL). THE DOMESTIC BFP SHALL BE A 6” RPZ (AMES COLT 400SS RPZ OR
. / APPROVED EQUAL). ALL BFP'S SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
3" DOMESTIC /
: 2eRVICE OF RALEIGH CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL AND PUBLIC UTILITY DEPARTMENTS.
i ) 7.NO ABOVE GROUND UTILITIES (LE., FIRE HYDRANTS, ETC.) SHALL BE ALLOWED IN SIDEWALKS.
i : « J 8. ALL PARTS OF THE BUILDINGS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 600 FEET OF A FIRE HYDRANT BY THE I I I
o F ] PULL-HOSE METHOD.
EE&?EREUE?EE SBNEE§VATIDN AREA ’ SSQ%Q%E E?\égaEETS(T%M 9. ALL FDC'S SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 150 FEET OF A FIRE HYDRANT.
(BM 2015, PG 020121} } LM C/L EACH SIDE OF 10. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS AND
2 B \ SPECIFICATIONS.
P . 1. TRASH COMPACTOR WILL NEED TO BE ENCLOSED AND COVERED TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH SS
8 R INe DISCHARGE STANDARDS. REF: ORDINANCE NO. 2011-981 SEC. 8-2113 (a) & (b) (13). l—
, ﬁI 12. WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM WILL BE PRIVATE WITH MASTER METER, MASTER BACKFLOW, WITH
‘ 6” DIP K SUBMETERS ALLOWED. m
: DOMESTIC BDA_ROIOM Lo, / 13. UTILITY CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FOR A PRIVATE SS MAIN WILL BE REQUIRED.
\ \ / ¥ (SEE ROTE 210, )/ 14. COA1: A PLAT RECORDATION OF RECORDATION, CORSSE (30° FOR 8” PIPE), AND /OR TCA PRIOR TO
! \ B0 . ACCESS AND STEEL tlASING Pipg, / / BUILDING PERMIT. <Zt
1 \ L L ( MA [NTENANCE (SEE NOTE 15) ;7 / 15. STEEL ENCASEMENT PIPE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE DOMESTIC AND FIRE WATERLINES WHERE S
| "\ At concreTe Bap ForC s\ ~ - EASEMENT ) ,/ LOCATED UNDER THE RETAINING WALL. THE DOMESTIC SHALL INCLUDE 14” STEEL CASING PIPE WITH m o)
\ |} FIBER OPTIC BOX 6 DIP 6” DIP RESTRAINED JOINT CARRIER PIPE AND THE FIRE SHALL INCLUDE 16” STEEL CASING PIPE WITH <
N GBSO s H 4 WATER L INE 8” DIP RESTRAINED JOINT CARRIER PIPE. THE STEEL CASING PIPE FOR BOTH WATER AND SEWER P}
“\EASENENT g y . / 8" DIP SHALL HAVE 20° LENGTH (CASING PIPE CENTERED UNDER WALL) WITH 0.375” NOMINAL WALL THICKNESS.
DB 16735. PG 1725——jn !\ _ _ % . / . / / FIRE LINE THE CASING AND CARRIER PIPES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH =
A AN, STANDARDS AND DETAILS. =
I . SEWER MH
: . ‘ TOP = 380.64 ~_ 16. RESTAINED JOINT DIP SHALL BE USED FOR THE DOMESTIC AND FIRE WATERLINES ON NORTH SIDE o
[NV IN = 369.44, B OF THE RETAINING WALL AND IN AREAS WHERE SOILS ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR THRUST BLOCKING I I I =
Sso (LE., FILL MATERIAL, ADJACENT TO EXCAVATION, ETC.). THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL BE
Il ek T T > 2o - N - s UTILITY MES T ' Sssl CONSULTED ON SUITABILITY OF SOILS FOR THRUST BLOCKING IN THESE AREAS.
I Diss e OMESTIC NS N
— ; ' PLACEMENT ICE S e - Ssso 17.A GROUNDWATER WELL IS PROPOSED FOR SITE IRRIGATION. THE LOCATION SHOWN IS APPROXIMATE >
v el servrcl 7 xQ e AND WILL BE FINALIZED DURING THE CONCURRENT REVIEW SUBMITTAL PROCESS. A PERMIT WILL BE =
RVIC o <ewer I > ’;_> . REQUIRED FROM THE CITY OF RALEIGH DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AND FROM THE WAKE COUNTY < =)
SERVICE +Z / DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FOR THE GROUNDWATER WELL PER PAGE 17 AND APPENDIX o
= / OF THE CORPUD HANDBOOK. ©
R ' T’ﬁ )/ 18. THE 3 /4” WATER SERVICE TO THE COMPACTOR AREA YARD HYDRANT AND 3 /4” WATER SERVICE TO THE J 1
S~ m MAINTENANCE BUILDING SHALL INCLUDE A 3 /4” BFP IN AN ABOVE GROUND HOT BOX (FEBCO 825YA RPZ
- = / <
~< xS - OR APPROVED EQUAL). n
Tl )m\ 19. THE SWIMMING POOL DRAIN SHALL DISCHARGE TO THE SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM. THE POOL =
~~__ X\ DRAINAGE SYSTEM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A PUMP OR FLOW RESTRICTOR SO THAT THE DISCHARGE
2" BDA CONDUIT =~ _ ’ Y RATE TO THE SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM DOES NOT EXCEED 50 GPM. .
[SEE NOTE 21 - - x v 20. THE POOL /COURTYARD STORM DRAINAGE AND ROOF DRAINS FOR BACK OF BUILDINGS 1 AND 2 SHALL 5
' ’ ) DISCHARGE TO INLET PROVIDED AT SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE COURTYARD AREA BETWEEN BUILDINGS =
SEE NOTE 16 i 1 AND 2. THE POOLCOURTYARD AREA AND ROOF DRAIN SYSTEM FOR THE BACK OF BUILDINGS 1 AND |
e x—x—x— ! 2 SHALL BE DESIGNED BY OTHERS. THE INLET AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE COURTYARD AREA AND I
e 5 DOWNSTREAM STORM PIPING WILL BE DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE THE ANTICIPATED STORM DRAINAGE. "
: 21. CONDUIT SHALL BE ROUTED FROM EACH BUILDING TO THE BDA ROOM FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF o)
‘ CABLE. THE CONDUIT SIZE SHALL BE 2* UNLESS DIRECTED OTHERWISE BY THE DEVELOPER. THE N
6” DOMESTIC RPZ CONDUIT LOCATION IS SCHEMATIC AND MAY BE ADJUSTED AS NEEDED FOR INSTALLATION. =
IN _ABOVE GROUND 22. A 500 GALLON UNDERGROUND PROPANE TANK SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE GAS SERVICE FOR O
6" fobA IN ABOVE OUTDOOR GRILLS, AN OUTDOOR FIREPLACE AND THE POOL HEATER. THE GAS SERVICE SIZING AND
" GROUND. HOT BOX ASPHALT PARKING LOT ALIGNMENT SHOWN IS PRELIMINARY. THE ACTUAL SIZING AND ALIGNMENT SHALL BE DETERMINED m
: \ . : ’ ‘ /\ . RSN ~ , o [T .7 (SEE NOTE &) BY THE GAS COMPANY AT TIME OF INSTALLATION. THE UNDERGROUND TANK SHALL BE LOCATED
PROPOSED YARLABLE ‘ : ' / . S / ) A TS~—e" DOMESTIC . AT LEAST 10-FEET FROM ALL STRUCTURES (INCLUDING RETAINING WALLS) AND IN ACCORDANCE m
DRAINAGE EASEMENT NP i b b ) , <. BT e b NN et IR e WITH THE TANK MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS.
\ - { . - — e B 4 o — T T T e s e T
Vo T\ b P OTE= = I8 X 2900 gy T - >
TGP OF CREEK BANK A— : /\(T0 BE DEDICATED) _ A ' g teE o T TR R ke O
."' H : ““ NS ) gLAgEh[AIEHY A _ = ————AS&\J:L—_C ————— _éf )_EggEEENS_ _— —
i X 0“0‘ | EASEMENT /o woaW— 3% 87 TAPPING | ESS (B e — — — T8 X 3§20 SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLE X
! H N ( ‘ : / EX/- SEWEIF\' MH ) WA TERL INE W— SL%VEV‘E AND VALVE——, EX. SEW_ER MH T —SS— :‘__S‘S_—_;—-—§g: ________
W\ Y X > I ! TOP = 374.58 S — \w—"\iw _ ToP 2 367.20 S SSS rmame— e
W\ CRRKY ;IR O, 5 ~ et s sowe R R o N ——
\ YN \ ."‘4 o) 7 [INV. QUT = 367.68) : o= T0 BE REMOVED AND INV. OUT = 356.32 [ T W — W — <
Y N . ~ ““" =l / / / ; //7 ~~~~~ I
, \ . . . ‘4' N/ ; 5 T e
R \ \ ‘,"“ Y / / K PLACEMENT
y . . X ‘ ‘ . , , g EASEMENT” 1
NN S~ O\ RS / / ; b G
s AN J " o / J EASEMENT s .
PRIMARY TREE CONSERVATION AREA N : — / | /7 /)\
NEUSE BUFFER ZONE 2 i i * T ' . - -
(BM 2015. PG 02012) PRIMARY TREE CONSERVATION AREA / VARIABLE PUBLIC /| hhbbbhidas
NEUSE BUFFER ZONE 2 E i ZL_ iSIQEWALK EASEMENT a
(BM 2015. PG 02012) ] ! / gggg}-cngE L 20' SLOPE EASEMENT /e — AN \‘/ ) SCALE IN FEET - F.
*. , VARIABLE , L Z I e e —— L w
CREFER TO SHEET EXN]%?RY(:%EJVESFE?@EEA&I%?: \SECDNDARY TREE CONSERVATION AREA 0 S 30 60 90 120 uIJ N o
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NOT RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION OR BID SOLICITATION




25' MAX. HEIGHT U.D.0. REQUIREMENT FOR
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62'-0" MAX. HEIGHT
UD.O. REQUIREMENT o APARTMENTS
FOR 4 STORY BLDGS. 62'-0" MAX. HEIGHT Owner:
PER (SECTION 33.2) UD.O. REQUIREMENT -
_______________________________________________________________ FOR 4 STORY BLDGS.
PER (SECTION 3.3.2) » THE
1 . HANOVER
COMPANY
Site Address: (0 ®)
2521 & 2520 Landmark Drive g
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